

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- v. -

SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED,
a/k/a "SBF,"

Defendant.

----- x

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

22 Cr. 673 (LAK)

**THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED’S PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York

GLENN S. LEON
Chief, Fraud Section
Criminal Division

Danielle Kudla
Samuel Raymond
Thane Rehn
Andrew Rohrbach
Nicolas Roos
Danielle R. Sassoon
Assistant United States Attorneys
Jil Simon
Trial Attorney
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motions to Dismiss 4

 A. Applicable Law 4

 B. Counts One, Two, Seven, Eight, and Nine Sufficiently Allege Schemes and
 Conspiracies to Defraud 6

 1. Count Nine Alleges a Scheme to Obtain Property Under a Bank’s Control 7

 2. Counts One and Two Allege a Scheme to Defraud FTX Customers of Money or
 Property 10

 3. Counts Seven and Eight Allege a Scheme to Defraud Alameda’s Lenders 13

 C. Counts Three and Four Sufficiently Allege Violations of the Commodities
 Exchange Act 14

 1. Counts Three and Four Allege CFTC Rule 180.1’s “In Connection With”
 Requirement 15

 2. Counts Three and Four Do Not Allege an Impermissible Extraterritorial
 Application of the CEA 21

 D. Count Ten Sufficiently Alleges that the Defendant Conspired to Operate an
 Unlicensed Money Transmitting Business..... 26

 E. Count Twelve Sufficiently Alleges that the Defendant Conspired to Violate the
 Federal Election Laws 31

 F. Count Thirteen Sufficiently Alleges that the Defendant Directed and Authorized a
 Bribe in Order to Assist Alameda in Obtaining or Retaining Business 34

 G. Count Thirteen Sufficiently Alleges Venue in the Southern District of New York..... 37

II. The Defendant’s Multiplicity Motion Should Be Denied..... 41

III. Counts Twelve and Thirteen Are Properly Joined with the Remaining Counts and
 Should Not Be Severed 45

 A. Applicable Law 45

 B. Discussion 46

 1. The Charges Are Part of a Common Scheme or Plan..... 47

 2. The Evidence to Prove the Charges Is Overlapping 50

 3. Evidence of the Conduct Underlying Counts Twelve and Thirteen Would Be
 Admissible at Trial Even if the Counts were Severed..... 53

 4. The Defendant Cannot Demonstrate Substantial Prejudice from Joinder 55

IV. The Defendant’s Disclosure Demands Should Be Denied	56
A. The Government Has No Obligation to Review the Files of the FTX Debtors	56
B. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion for a Bill of Particulars.....	67
C. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion for Immediate Production of <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> Material	76
D. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion for Immediate Production of Jencks Acts Material and a Witness List.....	79
E. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion for Immediate Disclosure of Rule 404(b) Evidence	82
CONCLUSION.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Bald Eagle Area Sch. Dist. v. Keystone Fin., Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	42
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	76
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	11
<i>CFTC v. Gorman</i> , No. 21 Civ. 870 (VM), 2023 WL 2632111 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023)	24
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2018).....	17
<i>CFTC v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19 Civ. 05631 (MKV), 2021 WL 796683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2021)	25
<i>CFTC v. Royal Metals Grp., LLC</i> , No. 18 Civ. 8407 (JMF), 2019 WL 1996307 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2019).....	18, 19
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	35
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023).....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	5
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	76
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	5, 16
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Associates, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 26
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus.</i> ,	

753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	13
<i>Prime Int’l Trad. v. BP PLC</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	5
<i>Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	16-22
<i>SEC v. Jackson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Tx. 2016).....	37
<i>SEC v. Straub</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	37, 74
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	9
<i>SIFMA v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Spira v. Nick</i> , 876 F. Supp. 553 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	70
<i>United States v. Ajlouny</i> , 629 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>United States v. Akhavan</i> , No. 20 Cr. 188 (JSR), 2020 WL 2555333 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020)	68
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 48 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1995).....	70
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994).....	45, 46, 50, 52
<i>United States v. Amendolara</i> , No. 01 Cr. 694 (DAB), 2002 WL 31368279 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002).....	69
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , No. 19 Cr. 374 (JMF), 2022 WL 457315 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2022).....	57
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	79
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> ,	

599 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 42
United States v. Bejasa,
 904 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 79
United States v. Bellomo,
 263 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 75
United States v. Bezmalinovic,
 No. 96 Cr. 97 (MGC), 1996 WL 737037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996)..... 50
United States v. Blakney,
 941 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 45, 50, 51
United States v. Blaszcak,
 308 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 57, 59, 64
United States v. Blaszcak,
 947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 55
United States v. Bonventre,
 646 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2016) 47, 49, 75
United States v. Bonventre,
 No. 10 Cr. 228 (LTS), 2013 WL 2303726 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2013)..... 72
United States v. Bonventre,
 No. 10 Cr. 228 (LTS), 2014 WL 3673550 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014) 58
United States v. Bortnovsky,
 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 68, 75
United States v. Brewster,
 No. 19 Cr. 833 (SHS), 2021 WL 3423521 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2021)..... 78
United States v. Budovsky,
 No. 13 Cr. 368 (DLC), 2015 WL 5602853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2015) 30
United States v. Campo Flores,
 No. 15 Cr. 765 (PAC), 2016 WL 5946472 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2016)..... 79
United States v. Canniff,
 521 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 57
United States v. Cannone,
 528 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 80
United States v. Carroll,
 510 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 73
United States v. Catino,
 735 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 38, 39, 40
United States v. Chacko,
 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 41, 42
United States v. Chalmers,
 410 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 57
United States v. Chestnut,
 533 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 32
United States v. Connolly,
 No. 16 Cr. 0370 (CM), 2019 WL 2120523 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019)..... 60
United States v. Coppa,

267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 78, 81
United States v. D’Amico,
 734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 74
United States v. Davis,
 No. 17 Cr. 610 (LGS), 2018 WL 4373998 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2018)..... 79
United States v. Dawkins,
 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 6
United States v. De La Pava,
 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5
United States v. Dhafir,
 342 F. App’x 702 (2d Cir. 2009) 42
United States v. Dixon,
 509 U.S. 688 (1993)..... 42
United States v. Dubceac,
 No. 09 Cr. 1164 (RWS), 2011 WL 1458115 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011) 10
United States v. Dumitru,
 No. 18 Cr. 243 (LAK), 2018 WL 3407703 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)..... 44
United States v. Ebbers,
 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20
United States v. Eisenstein,
 731 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984) 30
United States v. Epksamp,
 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 22
United States v. Epps,
 742 F. App’x 544 (2d Cir. 2018) 47
United States v. Felder,
 14 Cr. 546 (CM), 2016 WL 1659145 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2016)..... 53
United States v. Feng,
 277 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2002) 40
United States v. Feola,
 651 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 73
United States v. Feyrer,
 333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 49
United States v. Freeman,
 No. 18 Cr. 217 (KMW), 2019 WL 2590747 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2019)..... 82
United States v. Galestro,
 No. 06 Cr. 285 (ARR), 2008 WL 2783360 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008)..... 58
United States v. Garcia,
 509 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2013) 58
United States v. Gillier,
 No. 11 Cr. 409 (PAE), 2022 WL 179204 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2022) 78
United States v. Goldberg,
 756 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 4
United States v. Gole,

21 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> ,	
No. 21 Cr. 288 (VM), 2022 WL 3684796 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2022).....	78
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> ,	
655 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1981).....	51
<i>United States v. Gracesqui</i> ,	
730 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2018)	52, 54
<i>United States v. Halper</i> ,	
590 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1978).....	50
<i>United States v. Harris</i> ,	
805 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	50
<i>United States v. Helbrans</i> ,	
547 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	78
<i>United States v. Hilger</i> ,	
867 F.2d 566 (9th Cir. 1989)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Ho</i> ,	
984 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>United States v. Hutcher</i> ,	
622 F.2d 1083 (2d Cir. 1980).....	57, 77
<i>United States v. Ikoli</i> ,	
No. 16 Cr. 148 (AJN), 2017 WL 396681 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017).....	77
<i>United States v. Jain</i> ,	
No. 19 Cr. 59 (PKC), 2019 WL 6888635 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	72
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> ,	
824 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	73
<i>United States v. Josleyn</i> ,	
206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000).....	65, 67
<i>United States v. Kay</i> ,	
359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Kay</i> ,	
513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> ,	
No. 21-1684-cr, 2023 WL 405763 (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2023).....	49, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Kerik</i> ,	
615 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	50
<i>United States v. Khalupsky</i> ,	
5 F.4th 279 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>United States v. Kogan</i> ,	
283 F. Supp. 3d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	73
<i>United States v. Korfant</i> ,	
771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1985).....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> ,	
667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>United States v. Kukushkin</i> ,	

No. 22-666-Cr, 2023 WL 2396240 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2023)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 2013 WL 664712 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2013).....	72
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 18 Cr. 736 (NSR), 2019 WL 4733603 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019).....	80
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	67
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	71, 72, 76
<i>United States v. Matos-Peralta</i> , 691 F. Supp. 780 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	82
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	58
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , No. 20 Cr. 330 (AJN), 2021 WL 3591801 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021).....	78
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , No. 20 Cr. 330 (AJN), 2022 WL 1294433 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2022).....	43
<i>United States v. Mazza Alaluf</i> , 621 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Meregildo</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	58, 61
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 349 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>United States v. Middendorf</i> , No. 18 Cr. 36 (JPO), 2018 WL 3956494 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2018).....	59
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , No. 21 Cr. 478 (ER), 2021 WL 5304328 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021)	38
<i>United States v. Mitlof</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	68, 74
<i>United States v. Mora</i> , No. 19 Cr. 514 (JPO), 2020 WL 7496281 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2020)	71
<i>United States v. Murgio</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Nachamie</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	75, 76
<i>United States v. Napout</i> , 963 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> ,	

14 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 38

United States v. Nejad,
No. 18 Cr. 224 (AJN), 2020 WL 883500 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020)..... 10

United States v. Ng Chong Hwa,
No. 18 Cr. 538 (E.D.N.Y.) (MKB)..... 78

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 78

United States v. Norris,
753 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 61

United States v. Nouri,
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17

United States v. O’Donnell,
608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 33

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 21

United States v. Ohle,
678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 38, 41

United States v. Ohle,
No. 08 Cr. 1109 (JSR), 2011 WL 651849 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011)..... 77

United States v. Page,
657 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 46, 55

United States v. Panza,
750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 68

United States v. Parnas,
No. 19 Cr. 725 (JPO), 2021 WL 2981567 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2021)..... 78

United States v. Patterson,
No. 21-1678-cr, 2022 WL 17825627 (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2022)..... 9

United States v. Perez,
575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Peterson,
357 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 38

United States v. Pipola,
83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 54

United States v. Pizarro,
No. 19-2391, 2023 WL 3332539 (2d Cir. May 10, 2023)..... 45

United States v. Prado,
933 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 21

United States v. Provoo,
215 F. 2d 531 (2d Cir. 1954)..... 40

United States v. Randazzo,
80 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 50

United States v. Rigas,
258 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 68

United States v. Rittweger,

259 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	68, 69
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> ,	
546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
No. 99 Cr. 367 (DLC), 1999 WL 820558 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1999)	70
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> ,	
453 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> ,	
506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> ,	
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> ,	
894 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1990).....	45, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Russo</i> ,	
483 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	80
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> ,	
790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>United States v. Saad</i> ,	
380 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> ,	
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> ,	
499 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> ,	
898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Savin</i> ,	
No. 00 Cr. 45 (RWS), 2001 WL 243533 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2001).....	76
<i>United States v. Segovia-Landa</i> ,	
No. 20 Cr. 287 (JPO), 2021 WL 1966117 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2021)	78
<i>United States v. Sezanayev</i> ,	
No. 17 Cr. 262 (LGS), 2018 WL 2324077 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)	79
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> ,	
193 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> ,	
No 15 Cr. 637 (KAM), 2016 WL 8711065 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016)	75
<i>United States v. Shteyman</i> ,	
No. 10 Cr. 347 (SJ), 2011 WL 2006291 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011).....	73
<i>United States v. Sindona</i> ,	
636 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Stein</i> ,	
429 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Stein</i> ,	
488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	63
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> ,	

730 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5
United States v. Tomasetta,
 No. 10 Cr. 1205 (PAC), 2012 WL 896152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2012)..... 63, 67, 69
United States v. Trippe,
 171 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 69
United States v. Turkish,
 458 F. Supp. 874 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 81
United States v. Turoff,
 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1988)..... passim
United States v. Tuzman,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 72
United States v. Valenzuela,
 849 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 41
United States v. Vaughn,
 No. 17 Cr. 125 (PX), 2018 WL 558617 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2018) 50
United States v. Vilar,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 80
United States v. Vilar,
 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5, 22
United States v. Walsh,
 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 68
United States v. Weaver,
 860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14
United States v. Weigand,
 482 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 9
United States v. Werner,
 620 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 46, 51
United States v. Wey,
 No. 15 Cr. 611 (AJN), 2017 WL 237651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017)..... 72, 81
United States v. Williams,
 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 6
United States v. Wilson,
 512 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2013) 45, 47, 48
United States v. Yannotti,
 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim
Uni-World Capital L.P. v. Preferred Fragrance, Inc.,
 No. 19 Civ. 7204, 2014 WL 3900565 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2014) 16
Wong Tai v. United States,
 273 U.S. 77 (1927)..... 43
Zafiro v. United States,
 506 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 46, 56

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:

7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(A)(iii)..... 23

7 U.S.C. § 2(i)..... 23
 7 U.S.C. § 6(b)..... 19
 7 U.S.C. § 9..... passim
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 passim
 15 U.S.C. § 78(j)(b) 3
 18 U.S.C. § 371..... passim
 18 U.S.C. § 1344(2)..... 7, 8, 9
 18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 11, 14, 43, 44
 18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 44
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)..... 4
 18 U.S.C. § 1960..... 44
 18 U.S.C. § 1960(a) 27
 18 U.S.C. § 1960(b)(2) 28
 18 U.S.C. § 2423..... 44
 18 U.S.C. § 3238..... 38, 39, 41
 18 U.S.C. § 3500(a) 82
 18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3, 6, 11, 44
 18 U.S.C. § 1344..... 4, 6, 44
 31 U.S.C. § 5312(b)(1) 30
 31 U.S.C. § 5330..... 28
 31 U.S.C. § 5330(a)(1)..... 27
 31 U.S.C. § 5330(d)(1) 28
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 34
 52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 4, 33
 52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 31
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 5
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)..... 45, 46
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)..... 4
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)(i)..... 38
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a)..... 45, 46, 47
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 80
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E) 57
 17 C.F.R. § 180.1 3, 5, 16, 23
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 3
 85 Fed. Reg. 56,924 (2020) 24
 31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(ff) (2011)..... 28
 76 Fed. Reg. 43,585 (Jul. 21, 2011)..... 28, 29
 76 Fed. Reg. 41,398 (2011) 15, 17
 78 Fed. Reg. 45,292, 45,300 (2013) 24
 H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-576 37
